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LEE'S SUMMIT WEST

Iswhs.Isr7.org
2600 SW Ward Rd
Lee’'s Summit, MO 64082

Students and Guardjans qcknowl,ed%e it is their resl#)onsibilit to read and
understand the policies listed within the district and school handbooks.
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Lee’s Summit West High School

Main Office 816-986-4000
Attendance Office 816-986-4002
Counseling Office 816-986-4003
Health Room 816-986-4004
Activities Office 816-986-4008
Fax 816-986-4115
LSR7 District Office 816-986-1000
LSR7 Info Line 816-986-1001
Technology Help Line 816-986-HELP
Voice Mail 816-986-2599
Dr. Kayla Maid, Principal 816-986-4006
Jim Oliver. Activities/Athletics 816-986-4011
Kelli Moriondo (A-D) 816-986-4013
Logan Kelim(E-K) 816-986-4012
Jesse Dziurawiec (L-R) 816-986-4042
Brad Parson (S-2) 816-986-4010
Olivia Higgins (A-C) 816-986-4041
Tammy Vogler (D-Hen) 816-986-4021
April Marquez (Her-McC) 816-986-4019
Vince Ahrens (McD-Sh) 816-986-4020

Kerry Stites (Si-Z) 816-986-4018



SUPPORT RESOURCES

Emergency Services
Suicide Prevention

Domestic Violence
Hotline

Suicide Hotline

Lee’'s Summit Social
Services

Rape Crisis Hotline

an

1-800-SUICIDE

816-468-5463

1-800-273-TALK

816-525-4357

816-531-0233

Child Abuse Hotline
Tips About Crimes

Lee's Summit Cares

Narcotics
Anonymous

Alcoholics
Anonymous

1-800-392-3738

816-474-TIPS

816-347-3298

816-531-2250

816-471-7229



Lee’s Summit West

MISSION & VISION

Lee’'s Summit West High School provides a relevant and rigorous
education that empowers each learner to become a caring,
responsible, and productive individual in a diverse global society

ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT

Lee’s Summit West High School is an exemplary school where we
empower and support students to engage in a rigorous course of
study that produces independent and reflective thinkers.

SOCIAL & EMOTIONAL LEARNING

Lee’s Summit West High School is an exemplary school where we
empower students to foster social, emotional, and relationship
skills to help navigate the complexities of the modern world.

DIVERSITY, EQUITY, & INCLUSION

Lee’'s Summit West High School is an exemplary school where we
cultivate a school community that empowers all through respect,
dignity, and intentional representation to promote a safe and
welcoming environment for all

PLANNING & PREPARING FOR THE FUTURE

Lee’s Summit West High School is an exemplary school where
each student is exposed to career opportunities and develops a
post secondary education plan
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LSW PROFESSIONAL STAFF
Voice mail: Dial 816-986-2599, then enter the extension number.

Email: firsthame.lasthame@lsr7.net

A+ [Community Service Coordinator

Veronica Scott

AFJROTC

Brad Beckwith
CMSgt Mark Umfleet

Art
Jenny Johnson
Alicia Rellihan
Melissa Woody
Bryan Weyrauch
Business

Tami Binder
Meagan Chapman
Susan Howard
Scott Miller

Katie Purkey
Deanna Soukup
Buddy Spurck

Communication Arts

Chad Blosser
Trisha Carney
Alisa Casady
Molly Champion
Ashley Ekochu
Matt Good

Mary Humphreys
Jennifer Jones
Hope Klotz
Heather Mangan
Jessica McCune
Ashlin Owensby
April Palmer

Mary Beth Rich
Megan Richey
Elizabeth Schaefer
Todd Schnake
Nichole Schroeder
Lara Schulenberg
Alyssa Sloss

78137

78696

78310
78806
78513
78279

78304
77851
77055
7774
78193
77749
78131

70302
7137
77375
77851
77553
77334
77815
78451
78321
78735
77767
77473
77252
78306

70421
70091
78895
77857
70343

FACS
Abby Bastian
Lyndsey Holman
Amanda Jeffries
IB Coordinator
Michelle Edwards
Industrial Tech
Justin Sharp
Mathew Shortino
Jarrod SIms
Wesley Wiskur

78187
77026
77469

986-4061

77780
78219

77662

Instructional Evaluation Specialist

Kerry Michael
Learning Lab
Brett Wagner
Math
Blu Beckers
Amy Bellmyer
Allison Cook
Sterling Edwards
Jesse Griffin
Arianne Henry
Leigh Kaylor
Marissa Lang
Vetta Manning
Adison Nicholas
Jarrod Pughsley
Vivian Raridon
Tammy Slavens
Cara Stull
Stacy Thomas
Katherine Thompson
Media Services
Megan Chamber
Sarah Alvarado

986-4074

77385

78351

70352
77987
78524
77958
78443
70249
78202
77909
77207
78927
70264
78599
78497
77340
77531

986-4026
986-4027

Mallory Mallette (Clerk) 986-4025



Modern Language

Music

Karla Anderson
Anthony Dabalos
Sharon Jaunay
Liang May Lee
Lynn Littell
Wayne Marble
Veronica Scott
Dakota Wallace

Stephanie Hill
Brandon Johnson
Jacob Lowry
London Roysden
Clifton Thurmond

Physical Ed.

Christopher Barrows
Chris Brizendine
Mendy Edwards
Willie Horn

Susie Humphreys
Kyle Lower

Joe Reid

Michael Shortino

Resource Officer

Science

Robert Conard

Zeni Azlan
Aaron Bailey
Aaron Bond
Lisa Boulden
David Gardner
Megan Irr
Ashley Jones
Katie Kramer
Mark Lutman
Jay Meyer
Jennifer Morgan
Rachel Rogers
Megan Snyder
Abby Walker

78350
78004
78761
77345
Tn77
77192
78137
77969

77975
78000
78062
77213

78059

78303
77691
7888l
77389
78832

77551
78219

986-4035

77836
78126

78302
78409
70274
77349
77348
78671

77856
78498
78902
78003
77949
79006

Social Studies

Jared Broughton 78356
Jacalyn Burns 77500
Dustin Fox 77015
Jeff Hardin 77474
Rhonda Ireland 77308
Ty Kohl 77047
Nathan Parrish 77907
Alicia Rollison 70271
Matt Turner 78017
Matt Welch 77056
JR Wells 77106
Adam West 78161
Victoria Zonko 77963
Special Education
Lynn Bachman 77292
Megan Byrne 77970
Taryn Egerstrom 78142
Brian Greer 77143
Khryssie Hartman 77093
Jereme Hubbard
Brianna King 77776
Monique Lozano Dorrell 70171
Shelly McGovern 77768
Jamie Rayburn 78949
Tracy Titus 77457
Building Substitute/Trainer
William Ballantyne 78898
Accompanist
Li-Hsin Chen 77250
Building Manager
Jack Ryan 986-4034

Cafeteria Manager

Leanda Dedonder  986-4050
Campus Supervisor

Darrell Jordon 986-4033

Jared Seeley 986-4072
Focus Room Interventionist

Jayce Brattin 986-6453
Health Room

Ashley Wickman R.N.  986-4004

Kathy Parker, clerk 986-4014

clerk 986-4014



ISS
Limbo Parks
Registrar
Amy Barrett
Secretaries
Melissa King (Guid)
Tammie Cox(A+)
Haley Defeo(Recept)
Lana Luebbert(Guid)
Cherie Rushton (Discip)
April Washington (AD)
Ginger Shull (Att)
Michele Williams(Bus)
Brittany Wright (Att)
Mandy McKie(Princ)
Technology Assistance
Doug Ball

43140

986-4017

986-4003
986-4057
986-4059
986-4103

986-4009
986-4008
986-4002
986-4007
986-4102

986-4006

986-4029



LSW BELL SCHEDULES

Daily: Late Start
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday Friday

1" Hour 7:25=8:12 1" Hour #:25 - 9:08
2™ Hour 8:17-9:04 2™ Hour 9:13 - 9:56
3 Hour 9:09 - 9:56 3" Hour 10:01 - 10:44
Titan Time 10:01 - 10:28 4" Hour 10:49-11:32
4" Hour 10:33 - 11:20 5" Hour Lunch A 11:37-11:59
5™ Hour Lunch A 11:25 - 11:47 Lunch B 11:59-12:21

YiitichB 11:48 — 12:10 Lunch C 12:21=12:42

Lunch C 12:12-12:34 6™ Hour 12:47 -1:30
6" Hour 12:39-1:26 7% Hour 1:35 - 2:18
7" Hour 1:31-2:18

Assembly (Friday) Early Release

1* Hour 8:25 - 8:57 1* Hour 7:25-7:59
2™ Hour 9:02 -9:34 2™ Hour 8:04 — 8:18
3" Hour 9:39 - 10:11 3" Hour %:43-9:17
4" Hour 10:16 - 10:48 4" Hour 9:22 - 9:56
5" Hour Lunch A 10:53-11:16 5" Hour 10:01 - 10:34

Lunci 8 1e:d5=-1138 6™ Hour 10:39 - 11:12

Lunch C 11:37-11:59

7" Hour 11:17 - 11:50

6" Hour 12:04-12:36
7" Hour 12:41-1:13
Transition Time 1:13 - 1:30
Assembly 1:35-2:18




LSW Consistent Grading Practice Policy

Grading Term Dates:

1st Semester
6-week progress report: 10/1 Sent via email: 10/6
12-week progress report: 11/12 Sent via email: 11/17
End of Semester: 12/19 Sent via email: 1/8

2nd Semester
6-week progress report: 2/17 Sent via email: 2/23
12-week progress report: 4/1 Sent via email: 4/6
End of Semester: 5/22 Sent via email: 6/5

Missing Work:

In order to consistently and accurately reflect a student’s individual grade in the grade book,
all missing work will reflect the grade of “0” whether represented with a number or a code.
There are no departmental differences as the grade in the grade book must reflect the
current coursework at any given point.

Extra Credit:

Extra credit may only be given for work done that pertains directly to the curriculum.
Extra credit should not raise a semester grade by more than 4%.
Extra credit opportunities must be offered to the entire class.
Extra credit should not require the purchase of any materials.

Required Projects
Some courses have required projects. A required project is defined as one of such
importance that it must be completed if credit for the course is to be given. Failure to

complete a required project will result in a semester grade of F.

LSW “OVERTIME” PROGRAM

The “Overtime” homework detention program is designed to be a student intervention.
Students who miss deadlines on given coursework may be assigned detentions with the
intent of completing assignments. Students will be given advance notice and will have the
opportunity to complete the assignment for partial credit without serving the detention.
Consequences result when students do not attend the assigned Overtime detention
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Tardy Policy
Tardies are assigned for each hour/class using the following scope and sequence:
1- Teacher Marks Card
2- Teacher Marks Card
3- Teacher Marks Card, Conferences with student, contacts parent, writes referral
(office warning)
4- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral, 1-hour detention
5- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral, 2-hour detention
6- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral, 4-hour detention
7- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral, 2 4-hour detentions
8- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral, 3 days ISS
9- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral, 5 days ISS
10- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral- Administrator decision
STUDENT IDENTIFICATION CARD
The school issues a picture ID card to each student for security, identification, library
checkout, and activity purposes.
e The picture ID is required to be in the student’s possession at all times during the
regular school day and at all school sponsored activities.
e Students will be expected to produce it for an employee when requested.
e |Iflost, a new card must be purchased for $10 by the student.

STUDENT PRIVILEGES
Goal: Use positive reinforcement to manage student behavior. Student privileges will
improve student achievement and decrease discipline infractions.

WHO RECEIVES PRIVILEGES?

e All students will be issued white Card privileges at the beginning the school year,
unless they are seniors and qualify for a silver card, or they have earned a red card.

e lItis the student’s responsibility to keep privileges by maintaining grades and
managing behaviors.

e Seniors may earn the Silver Card with a cumulative weighted GPA of 3.5 or 100%
attendance or an increase of 1 point in weighted semester GPA.

e Red cards are automatically issued to LSW students who received two or more Fs from
the previous semester or progress reporting period.
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STUDENT ID AND PRIVILEGES
e We will use the student ID cards to identify their levels.
e Students must possess their ID card to use a privilege.
e If a student cannot present a card they can not leave class or gain admission to a
sporting event.
e If a student drops a level either due to grades or disciplinary action,the student will
receive a new student ID.

SILVER CARD MEMBER
Seniors may earn the Silver Card with a cumulative weighted GPA of 3.5 or 100% attendance
or an increase of 1 point in weighted semester GPA.

SILVER CARD PRIVILEGES
e Free Admission to all home activities and sporting events
e Free Parking Pass

e Free Admission to all dances.

WHITE CARD MEMBER
Automatically issued to all students unless otherwise designated.
WHITE CARD PRIVILEGES

e No restrictions

e Free admission to designated spectator events

e Hall pass privileges with a pass

RED CARD MEMBER
Loss of privileges will be implemented for Attendance or Discipline.
Attendance:
Students with makeup attendance hours will be issued a red card until makeup hours
are cleared.
Discipline:
Suspensions (ISS/0SS)
Downgrade of card privileges for six weeks.
RED CARD RESTRICTIONS
e Loss of hallway privileges
e Loss of admittance to dances
e Red cards are assigned for the following:
o 18S/0SS (evaluated every 6 weeks)
o Students with attendance make-up (until make-up time is cleared up)
o Academics: 2 or more F's at grade checks
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m Ist grade check- Academic Notice

m 2nd grade check - Red Card Assigned (loss of hallway privileges &
admin assigned Titan Times)

m 3rd grade check - Red Car continued

ID CARD EXCHANGE

e Administration will be responsible for maintaining and exchanging cards when a
privilege is downgraded.

e If a student ID exchange is initiated by the administration and the student does not
present their ID, they will have 24 hours to produce the ID or a 4-hour detention will be
assigned and a charge of $10 will be issued.

e Students will be responsible for meeting with administration for reinstatement of cards
after progress reports are issued. Requests to upgrade cards must take place before

or after school.

No Card = Red Card
If the student ID card is lost, the student must purchase a new card for $10
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SCHOOL PRIDE
Every student knows the symbolism of their school colors and the school mascot. Students
have heard from graduates and others that Lee’s Summit West High School has pride.

What is school pride?

School pride is an intangible phenomenon that is felt, not seen or heard. It is that which
makes a building into a school and a crowd into a student body. It is the common bond
based on individual pride and mutual respect. It allows everyone to share in the touch down
being scored, in the song being sung or in the lines being said. It is felt in the classrooms, in
the halls, and in the neatness of and the respect paid to the school. It is what makes Lee’s
Summit West High School!

School pride is an outgrowth of participation. Lee’s Summit students can develop school
pride by supporting all programs of the school, by working activities, by doing a little more
than the assigned work, by helping their fellow student, and by setting an example in the
community for all to follow. Students get from school what they put into it. Pride is found only
in one’s heart. When each student has this feeling of pride — of supporting school activities
and what the school stands for —Lee’s Summit West High School will continue to be an
outstanding school.

Everyone can look forward to establishing many new traditions at LSWHS. With each student’s

efforts and serious purpose, this will be an enjoyable and meaningful school year together.
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TRADITIONS

LEE’'S SUMMIT WEST HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL COLORS: Navy Blue and Silver

MASCOT:

NEWSPAPER: Titan Scroll
YEARBOOK: Epic
SCHOOL NEWS: Titan TV

Lee’s Summit West High School Song

When you gaze across the open plain,
You'll see a glowing flame.
A flame of wisdom, pride and honesty

That is home for me.

Titan strong and Titan true
The path of knowledge of which we choose.
We will always be loyal to the silver and navy blue.

Lee’s Summit West

We'll be true.

Our loyalty lies

With the silver and navy blue.




Lee’s Summit West High School Fight Song

Oh, we're the Titans reaching victory,
And we will not stop till our goal we see.

And we will fight—FIGHT!
And we will win—WIN!

And we will do it all again!

We are the Titans,
The Mighty Mighty Titans!

And we will fight—FIGHT!
And we will win—WIN!

And we will do it all again!

T—I—T—A—N—S—Titans!
We're on to victory!
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