2 0 2 5 - 2 0 2 6

TITANS

LEE'S SUMMIT WEST

Iswhs.Isr7.org

2600 SW Ward Rd Lee's Summit, MO 64082

Students and Guardians acknowledge it is their responsibility to read and understand the policies listed within the district and school handbooks.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Administrator Directory</u> <u>Staff Directory</u>

Bell Schedules Student Privileges

<u>Counselor Directory</u> <u>Student Senate</u>

<u>Detention Periods</u> <u>School Song</u>

<u>District Handbook</u> <u>School Pride</u>

Early Checkout/Finals Support Resources

<u>Lockers</u> <u>Tardy Policy</u>

LSW Consistent Grading Policy Titan Time/Tutoring

Mission & Goals Traditions

Overtime

LSR7 District Handbook

Lee's Summit West High School			
Main Office	816-986-4000		
Attendance Office	816-986-4002		
Counseling Office	816-986-4003		
Health Room	816-986-4004		
Activities Office	816-986-4008		
Fax	816-986-4115		
LSR7 District Office	816-986-1000		
LSR7 Info Line	816-986-1001		
Technology Help Line	816-986-HELP		
Voice Mail	816-986-2599		

ADMINISTRATION			
Dr. Kayla Maid, Principal	816-986-4006		
Jim Oliver. Activities/Athletics	816-986-4011		
Kelli Moriondo (A-D)	816-986-4013		
Logan Kelim(E-K)	816-986-4012		
Jesse Dziurawiec (L-R)	816-986-4042		
Brad Parson (S-Z)	816-986-4010		

SCHOOL COUNSELORS Olivia Higgins (A-C) 816-986-4041 Tammy Vogler (D-Hen) 816-986-4021 April Marquez (Her-McC) 816-986-4019 Vince Ahrens (McD-Sh) 816-986-4020 Kerry Stites (Si-Z) 816-986-4018

SUPPORT RESOURCES				
Emergency Services	911	Child Abuse Hotline	1-800-392-3738	
Suicide Prevention	1-800-SUICIDE	Tips About Crimes	816-474-TIPS	
Domestic Violence Hotline	816-468-5463	Lee's Summit Cares	816-347-3298	
Suicide Hotline	1-800-273-TALK	Narcotics Anonymous	816-531-2250	
Lee's Summit Social Services	816-525-4357	Alcoholics Anonymous	816-471-7229	
Rape Crisis Hotline	816-531-0233			

Lee's Summit West

MISSION & VISION

Lee's Summit West High School provides a relevant and rigorous education that empowers each learner to become a caring, responsible, and productive individual in a diverse global society

ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT

Lee's Summit West High School is an exemplary school where we empower and support students to engage in a rigorous course of study that produces independent and reflective thinkers.

SOCIAL & EMOTIONAL LEARNING

Lee's Summit West High School is an exemplary school where we empower students to foster social, emotional, and relationship skills to help navigate the complexities of the modern world.

DIVERSITY, EQUITY, & INCLUSION

Lee's Summit West High School is an exemplary school where we cultivate a school community that empowers all through respect, dignity, and intentional representation to promote a safe and welcoming environment for all

PLANNING & PREPARING FOR THE FUTURE

Lee's Summit West High School is an exemplary school where each student is exposed to career opportunities and develops a post secondary education plan

LSW PROFESSIONAL STAFF

Voice mail: Dial 816-986-2599, then enter the extension number.

Email: firstname.lastname@lsr7.net

A+ /C	ommunity Service Coord	inator	FACS	
	Veronica Scott	78137	Abby Bastian	78187
AFJRO	TC		Lyndsey Holman	77026
	Brad Beckwith		Amanda Jeffries	77469
	CMSgt Mark Umfleet	78696	IB Coordinator	
Art			Michelle Edwards	986-4061
	Jenny Johnson	78310	Industrial Tech	
	Alicia Rellihan	78806	Justin Sharp	77780
	Melissa Woody	78513	Mathew Shortino	78219
	Bryan Weyrauch	78279	Jarrod Slms	
Busine	ess		Wesley Wiskur	77662
	Tami Binder	78304	Instructional Evaluation Special	ist
	Meagan Chapman	77851	Kerry Michael	986-4074
	Susan Howard	77055	Learning Lab	
	Scott Miller	77174	Brett Wagner	77385
	Katie Purkey	78193	Math	
	Deanna Soukup	77749	Blu Beckers	78351
	Buddy Spurck	78131	Amy Bellmyer	70352
Comn	nunication Arts		Allison Cook	77987
	Chad Blosser	70302	Sterling Edwards	78524
	Trisha Carney	77137	Jesse Griffin	77958
	Alisa Casady	77375	Arianne Henry	78443
	Molly Champion	77851	Leigh Kaylor	70249
	Ashley Ekochu	77553	Marissa Lang	78202
	Matt Good	77334	Vetta Manning	77909
	Mary Humphreys	77815	Adison Nicholas	77207
	Jennifer Jones	78451	Jarrod Pughsley	78927
	Hope Klotz	78321	Vivian Raridon	70264
	Heather Mangan	78735	Tammy Slavens	78599
	Jessica McCune	77767	Cara Stull	78497
	Ashlin Owensby	77473	Stacy Thomas	77340
	April Palmer	77252	Katherine Thompson	77531
	Mary Beth Rich	78306	Media Services	
	Megan Richey		Megan Chamber	986-4026
	Elizabeth Schaefer	70421	Sarah Alvarado	986-4027
	Todd Schnake	70091	Mallory Mallette (Clerk)	986-4025
	Nichole Schroeder	78895		
	Lara Schulenberg	77857		
	Alyssa Sloss	70343		

Modern Language		Social Studies		
	Karla Anderson	78350	Jared Broughton	78356
	Anthony Dabalos	78004	Jacalyn Burns	77500
	Sharon Jaunay	78761	Dustin Fox	77015
	Liang May Lee	77345	Jeff Hardin	77474
	Lynn Littell	77177	Rhonda Ireland	77308
	Wayne Marble	77192	Ty Kohl	77047
	Veronica Scott	78137	Nathan Parrish	77907
	Dakota Wallace	77969	Alicia Rollison	70271
Music			Matt Turner	78017
	Stephanie Hill	77975	Matt Welch	77056
	Brandon Johnson	78000	JR Wells	77106
	Jacob Lowry	78062	Adam West	78161
	London Roysden	77213	Victoria Zonko	77963
	Clifton Thurmond	78059	Special Education	
Physic	al Ed.		Lynn Bachman	77292
	Christopher Barrows	78303	Megan Byrne	77970
	Chris Brizendine	77691	Taryn Egerstrom	78142
	Mendy Edwards	78881	Brian Greer	77143
	Willie Horn	77389	Khryssie Hartman	77093
	Susie Humphreys	78832	Jereme Hubbard	
	Kyle Lower		Brianna King	77776
	Joe Reid	77551	Monique Lozano Dor	rell 70171
	Michael Shortino	78219	Shelly McGovern	77768
Resou	rce Officer		Jamie Rayburn	78949
	Robert Conard	986-4035	Tracy Titus	77457
Scienc	e		Building Substitute/Trainer	
	Zeni Azlan	77836	William Ballantyne	78898
	Aaron Bailey	78126	Accompanist	
	Aaron Bond	78302	Li-Hsin Chen	77250
	Lisa Boulden	78409	Building Manager	
	David Gardner	70274	Jack Ryan	986-4034
	Megan Irr	77349	Cafeteria Manager	
	Ashley Jones	77348	Leanda Dedonder	986-4050
	Katie Kramer	78671	Campus Supervisor	
	Mark Lutman	77856	Darrell Jordon	986-4033
	Jay Meyer	78498	Jared Seeley	986-4072
	Jennifer Morgan	78902	Focus Room Interventionist	
	Rachel Rogers	78003	Jayce Brattin	986-6453
	Megan Snyder	77949	Health Room	333 0400
	Abby Walker	79006	Ashley Wickman R.N.	. 986-4004
			Kathy Parker, clerk	986-4014
			clerk	986-4014
			Olork	300 1011

ı	C	c
	0	o

	Limbo Parks	43140				
Regist	rar					
	Amy Barrett	986-4017				
Secret	aries					
	Melissa King (Guid)	986-4003				
	Tammie Cox(A+)	986-4057				
	Haley Defeo(Recept)	986-4059				
	Lana Luebbert(Guid)	986-4103				
	Cherie Rushton (Discip)	986-4009				
	April Washington (AD)	986-4008				
	Ginger Shull (Att)	986-4002				
	Michele Williams(Bus)	986-4007				
	Brittany Wright (Att)	986-4102				
	Mandy McKie(Princ)	986-4006				
Techn	Technology Assistance					
	Doug Ball	986-4029				

LSW BELL SCHEDULES

Daily: Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday		
1 st Hour		7:25 – 8:12
2 nd Hour		8:17 - 9:04
3 rd Hour		9:09 - 9:56
Titan Time		10:01 - 10:28
4 th Hour		10:33 - 11:20
5 th Hour	Lunch A	11:25 - 11:47
	Lunch B	11:48 – 12:10
	Lunch C	12:12 - 12:34
6 th Hour		12:39 - 1:26
7 th Hour		1:31 - 2:18

Late Start Friday		
1 st Hour		8:25 - 9:08
2 nd Hour		9:13 - 9:56
3 rd Hour		10:01 - 10:44
4 th Hour		10:49 - 11:32
5 th Hour	Lunch A	11:37 – 11:59
	Lunch B	11:59 – 12:21
	Lunch C	12:21 - 12:42
6 th Hour		12:47 - 1:30
7 th Hour		1:35 - 2:18

Assembly (Friday)			
1 st Hour		8:25 – 8:57	j
2 nd Hour		9:02 - 9:34	
3 rd Hour		9:39 - 10:11	
4 th Hour		10:16 - 10:48	j
5 th Hour	Lunch A	10:53 - 11:16	7
	Lunch B	11:15 - 11:38	
	Lunch C	11:37 – 11:59	
6 th Hour		12:04 - 12:36	
7 th Hour		12:41 – 1:13	
Transition T	ime	1:13 - 1:30	
Assembly 1:35 – 2:18		1:35 - 2:18	

	Early Release
1 st Hour	7:25 – 7:59
2 nd Hour	8:04 - 8:38
3 rd Hour	8:43 - 9:17
4 th Hour	9:22 - 9:56
5 th Hour	10:01 - 10:34
6 th Hour	10:39 - 11:12
7 th Hour	11:17 - 11:50

LSW Consistent Grading Practice Policy

Grading Term Dates:

1st Semester

6-week progress report: 10/1 Sent via email: 10/6 12-week progress report: 11/12 Sent via email: 11/17

End of Semester: 12/19 Sent via email: 1/8

2nd Semester

6-week progress report: 2/17 Sent via email: 2/23 12-week progress report: 4/1 Sent via email: 4/6

End of Semester: 5/22 Sent via email: 6/5

Missing Work:

In order to consistently and accurately reflect a student's individual grade in the grade book, all missing work will reflect the grade of "0" whether represented with a number or a code. There are no departmental differences as the grade in the grade book must reflect the current coursework at any given point.

Extra Credit:

Extra credit may only be given for work done that pertains directly to the curriculum.

Extra credit should not raise a semester grade by more than 4%.

Extra credit opportunities must be offered to the entire class.

Extra credit should not require the purchase of any materials.

Required Projects

Some courses have required projects. A required project is defined as one of such importance that it must be completed if credit for the course is to be given. Failure to complete a required project will result in a semester grade of F.

LSW "OVERTIME" PROGRAM

The "Overtime" homework detention program is designed to be a student intervention. Students who miss deadlines on given coursework may be assigned detentions with the intent of completing assignments. Students will be given advance notice and will have the opportunity to complete the assignment for partial credit without serving the detention. Consequences result when students do not attend the assigned Overtime detention

Tardy Policy

Tardies are assigned for each hour/class using the following scope and sequence:

- 1- Teacher Marks Card
- 2- Teacher Marks Card
- 3- Teacher Marks Card, Conferences with student, contacts parent, writes referral (office warning)
- 4- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral, 1-hour detention
- 5- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral, 2-hour detention
- 6- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral, 4-hour detention
- 7- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral, 2 4-hour detentions
- 8- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral, 3 days ISS
- 9- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral, 5 days ISS
- 10- Teacher Marks Card, Writes referral- Administrator decision

STUDENT IDENTIFICATION CARD

The school issues a picture ID card to each student for security, identification, library checkout, and activity purposes.

- The picture ID is required to be in the student's possession at all times during the regular school day and at all school sponsored activities.
- Students will be expected to produce it for an employee when requested.
- If lost, a new card must be purchased for \$10 by the student.

STUDENT PRIVILEGES

Goal: Use positive reinforcement to manage student behavior. Student privileges will improve student achievement and decrease discipline infractions.

WHO RECEIVES PRIVILEGES?

- All students will be issued white Card privileges at the beginning the school year,
 unless they are seniors and qualify for a silver card, or they have earned a red card.
- It is the student's responsibility to keep privileges by maintaining grades and managing behaviors.
- Seniors may earn the Silver Card with a cumulative weighted GPA of 3.5 or 100% attendance or an increase of 1 point in weighted semester GPA.
- Red cards are automatically issued to LSW students who received two or more Fs from the previous semester or progress reporting period.

STUDENT ID AND PRIVILEGES

- We will use the student ID cards to identify their levels.
- Students must possess their ID card to use a privilege.
- If a student cannot present a card they can not leave class or gain admission to a sporting event.
- If a student drops a level either due to grades or disciplinary action, the student will receive a new student ID.

SILVER CARD MEMBER

Seniors may earn the Silver Card with a cumulative weighted GPA of 3.5 or 100% attendance or an increase of 1 point in weighted semester GPA.

SILVER CARD PRIVILEGES

- Free Admission to all home activities and sporting events
- Free Parking Pass
- Free Admission to all dances.

WHITE CARD MEMBER

Automatically issued to all students unless otherwise designated.

WHITE CARD PRIVILEGES

- No restrictions
- Free admission to designated spectator events
- Hall pass privileges with a pass

RED CARD MEMBER

Loss of privileges will be implemented for Attendance or Discipline.

Attendance:

Students with makeup attendance hours will be issued a red card until makeup hours are cleared.

Discipline:

Suspensions (ISS/OSS)

Downgrade of card privileges for six weeks.

RED CARD RESTRICTIONS

- Loss of hallway privileges
- Loss of admittance to dances
- Red cards are assigned for the following:
 - ISS/OSS (evaluated every 6 weeks)
 - Students with attendance make-up (until make-up time is cleared up)
 - o Academics: 2 or more F's at grade checks

- 1st grade check- Academic Notice
- 2nd grade check Red Card Assigned (loss of hallway privileges & admin assigned Titan Times)
- 3rd grade check Red Car continued

ID CARD EXCHANGE

- Administration will be responsible for maintaining and exchanging cards when a privilege is downgraded.
- If a student ID exchange is initiated by the administration and the student does not present their ID, they will have 24 hours to produce the ID or a 4-hour detention will be assigned and a charge of \$10 will be issued.
- Students will be responsible for meeting with administration for reinstatement of cards after progress reports are issued. Requests to upgrade cards must take place before or after school.

No Card = Red Card

If the student ID card is lost, the student must purchase a new card for \$10

SCHOOL PRIDE

Every student knows the symbolism of their school colors and the school mascot. Students have heard from graduates and others that Lee's Summit West High School has pride.

What is school pride?

School pride is an intangible phenomenon that is felt, not seen or heard. It is that which makes a building into a school and a crowd into a student body. It is the common bond based on individual pride and mutual respect. It allows everyone to share in the touch down being scored, in the song being sung or in the lines being said. It is felt in the classrooms, in the halls, and in the neatness of and the respect paid to the school. It is what makes Lee's Summit West High School!

School pride is an outgrowth of participation. Lee's Summit students can develop school pride by supporting all programs of the school, by working activities, by doing a little more than the assigned work, by helping their fellow student, and by setting an example in the community for all to follow. Students get from school what they put into it. Pride is found only in one's heart. When each student has this feeling of pride — of supporting school activities and what the school stands for —Lee's Summit West High School will continue to be an outstanding school.

Everyone can look forward to establishing many new traditions at LSWHS. With each student's efforts and serious purpose, this will be an enjoyable and meaningful school year together.

TRADITIONS

	LEE'S SUMMIT WEST HIGH SCHOOL	
SCHOOL COLORS:	Navy Blue and Silver	
MASCOT:		
NEWSPAPER:	Titan Scroll	
YEARBOOK:	Epic	
SCHOOL NEWS:	Titan TV	

Lee's Summit West High School Song

When you gaze across the open plain,

You'll see a glowing flame.

A flame of wisdom, pride and honesty

That is home for me.

Titan strong and Titan true

The path of knowledge of which we choose.

We will always be loyal to the silver and navy blue.

Lee's Summit West

We'll be true.

Our loyalty lies

With the silver and navy blue.

Lee's Summit West High School Fight Song

Oh, we're the Titans reaching victory, And we will not stop till our goal we see.

And we will fight—FIGHT!

And we will win—WIN!

And we will do it all again!

We are the Titans, The Mighty Mighty Titans!

And we will fight—FIGHT!

And we will win—WIN!

And we will do it all again!

T-I-T-A-N-S-Titans! We're on to victory!